

APPEAL NO. 14-14061
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida
Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-00107-RH-CAS (Judge Robert L. Hinkle)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Byron J. Babione
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028
bbabione@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Alliance
Defending Freedom*

APPEAL NO. 14-14061

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. Children Benefit from Knowing and Being Cared for by Both of Their Biological Parents.....5

 A. Connecting Children to Their Biological Parents Is Vital to Their Development and Identity Formation.....5

 B. Depriving Children of Their Biological Parents Harms Their Development, Identity Formation, and Well-Being.....11

 C. Children Benefit from the Childrearing Advantages Available to Biological Parents.17

 D. Children Generally Thrive When Raised by Both of Their Biological Parents in an Intact Married Family.19

II. The Law Recognizes the Importance of Connecting Children to Both of Their Biological Parents.....23

III. The State’s Preeminent Purpose for Regulating the Social Institution of Marriage Is to Connect Children to Both of Their Biological Parents.....25

IV. Man-Woman-Marriage Laws Substantially Further the State’s Interest in Connecting Children to Both of Their Biological Parents.26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....23, 24

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)26

DeBoer v. Snyder,
No. 14-1341, 2014 WL 5748990 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014).....26

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....26

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....23

Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....5

* *Pratten v. British Columbia*,
2011 BCSC 656 (Can.).....*passim*

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....23

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)26

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....24

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....23

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....25

Other Authorities

Marian K. Affleck & Lyndall G. Steed, *Expectations and Experiences of Participants in Ongoing Adoption Reunion Relationships: A Qualitative Study*, 71 *Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry* 38 (Jan. 2001)9

Paul R. Amato, *The Impact of Family Formation Change on the Cognitive, Social, and Emotional Well-Being of the Next Generation*, 15 *The Future of Children* 75 (2005).....19, 21

American Adoptions, *Amy’s Adoption & Reunion Story*, http://www.americanadoptions.com/adopted/article_view/article_id/4112?cId=139 (last visited Nov. 21, 2014)10, 18

American Medical Association, *Family Medical History in Disease Prevention* (2004), available at https://download.ama-assn.org/resources/doc/genetics/x-pub/family_history02.pdf15, 16

Lisa Belkin, *I Found My Mom Through Facebook*, *N.Y. Times*, June 24, 2011, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/06/26/fashion/i-found-my-birth-mother-through-facebook.html?pagewanted=all>10, 11

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*23

Mathew D. Bramlett et al., *Adverse Family Experiences Among Children in Nonparental Care, 2011-2012*, National Health Statistics Report No. 74, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, May 7, 2014, available at <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr074.pdf>.....20

Kingsley Davis, *Introduction: The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society*, in *Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution* (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985).....25

James E. Deal et al., *Temperament Factors as Longitudinal Predictors of Young Adult Personality*, 51 *Merrill-Palmer Quarterly* 315 (2005).....17

Tony Gambino, *My Philomena*, *Slate*, Feb. 24, 2014, available at http://www.slate.com/articles/double_x/doublex/2014/02/a_philomena_story_of_a_man_who_searches_for_his_adoptive_mother_and_learn_s.html.....12, 13

Robert P. George et al., *What is Marriage?* (2012).....27

Susan Golombok, *Parenting: What really counts?* (2000)5, 6, 8

Judith Graham, *Sperm Donors’ Offspring Reach Out Into Past*, Chicago Tribune, June 19, 2005, available at http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2005-06-19/news/0506190276_1_sperm-donor-sperm-bank-dna-sample.....9, 10, 11, 15

Michael Hanby, *The Brave New World of Same-Sex Marriage*, The Federalist, Feb. 19, 2014, <http://thefederalist.com/2014/02/19/the-brave-new-world-of-same-sex-marriage/>5

Cynthia C. Harper & Sara S. McLanahan, *Father Absence and Youth Incarceration*, 14 Journal of Research on Adolescence 369 (2004).....21, 22

Implementation Handbook for the Convention on the Rights of the Child 108 (3d ed. 2007), available at http://www.unicef.org/publications/index_43110.html24

Adele Jones, *Issues Relevant to Therapy with Adoptees*, 34 Psychotherapy: Theory, Research, Practice, Training 64 (1997).....6, 7, 8

Rachel Levy-Shiff, *Psychological Adjustment of Adoptees in Adulthood: Family Environment and Adoption-Related Correlates*, 25 Int’l J. of Behavioral Dev. 97 (Mar. 2001).....13, 14

Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb, *Adolescent Well-Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families*, 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876 (2003).....20

Elizabeth Marquardt et al., *My Daddy’s Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived Through Sperm Donation* (Institute for American Values 2010)7, 8, 12

Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, *Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps* (1994).....20, 21

Kristin Anderson Moore et al., *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We do About It?*, Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002).....19, 20

Ulrich Müller & Barbara Perry, *Adopted Persons’ Search for and Contact with Their Birth Parents I: Who Searches and Why?*, 4 *Adoption Quarterly* 5 (2001)8

Natasha Pearlman, *I Feel So Betrayed Because I Don’t Know Who My Father Is*, *Daily Mail*, Feb. 8, 20079

David Popenoe, *Life Without Father* (1996)22

Daniel Potter, *Same-Sex Parent Families and Children’s Academic Achievement*, 74 *Journal of Marriage and Family* 556 (June 2012).....22

G. Robina Quale, *A History of Marriage Systems* (1988)25

Meredith Rodriguez, *Lawsuit: Wrong Sperm Delivered to Lesbian Couple*, *Chicago Tribune*, Oct. 1, 2014, available at <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-sperm-donor-lawsuit-met-20140930-story.html> 11

Michael J. Rosenfeld, *Nontraditional Families and Childhood Progress Through School*, 47 *Demography* 755 (Aug. 2010)22

H. J. Sants, *Genealogical bewilderment in children with substitute parents*, 37 *Brit. J. Med. Psychol.* 133 (1964).....13, 14

Trial Transcript, *Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. C 09-2292 VRW)27

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, art. 7, § 1 (Nov. 20, 1989), available at <http://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/crc.aspx>24

* J. David Velleman, *Family History*, 34 *Philosophical Papers* 357 (Nov. 2005)*passim*

Brian W. Ward et al., *Sexual Orientation and Health Among U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey, 2013*, National Health Statistics Report No. 77, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, July 15, 201428

W. Bradford Wilcox et al., eds., *Why Marriage Matters* (2d ed. 2005).....21

W. Bradford Wilcox et al., eds., *Why Marriage Matters* (3d ed. 2011).....19, 25

James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem* (2002)22

Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles*
(2008)..... 21, 27
